

No. 13-436

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

VALERIE ANN OKUN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeals of Arizona**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall St.
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

MICHAEL J. DONOVAN
*Donovan Law, PLLC
212 South Second Ave.
Yuma, Arizona 85364
(928) 329-8707*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
PAUL W. HUGHES
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement	1
A. The Arizona Medical Marijuana Act.....	2
B. The Federal Controlled Substances Act.	2
C. Proceedings Below.	4
Argument.....	6
A. There Is No Conflict Among The Lower Courts.....	7
B. The Issue Presented Has Arisen Rarely And Will Arise Even Less Frequently In The Future.	7
C. The Claim Based On The Sheriff's Interest In Avoiding Prosecution Is Not Ripe Because There Is No Credible Threat Of Federal Prosecution.....	8
D. The Sheriff Is Immune From Federal Criminal Liability.....	13
E. The State's Preemption Claim Is Not Properly Before This Court.	14
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	9
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	9
<i>Beek v. City of Wyoming</i> , 2014 WL 486612 (Mich. Feb. 6, 2014).....	18
<i>City of Garden Grove v. Superior Court</i> , 68 Cal. Rptr. 3d 656 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	7, 10, 11, 13
<i>Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 230 P.3d 518 (Or. 2010)	18
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	15
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	9
<i>People v. Crouse</i> , 2013 WL 6673708 (Col. App. Dec. 19, 2013).....	7, 13
<i>Princeton Univ. v. Schmid</i> , 455 U.S. 100 (1982).....	8
<i>Qualified Patients Ass’n v. City of Anaheim</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 734 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010).....	18
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	9
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	18
<i>State v. Kama</i> , 39 P.3d 866 (Or. Ct. App. 2002).....	7, 14
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Mundell</i> , 572 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> , 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	16
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	18

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

21 U.S.C.	
§ 812.....	2
§ 829.....	2
§ 841.....	11
§ 844.....	2
§ 885.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 903.....	17
Ariz. Const. Art. 5, § 4.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 11-201	13
§ 11-251	13
§ 11-401	12, 13
§ 11-444	12
§ 11-446	12
§ 36-2801	2, 4, 5
§ 36-2804	8
§ 36-2811	2, 18
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ariz. Sec’y of State, <i>Arizona Ballot Proposition</i> <i>Guide, General Election—</i> <i>November 2, 2010</i>	2
James M. Cole, <i>Memorandum for All United</i> <i>States Attorneys</i> , Aug. 29, 2013	4
David W. Ogden, <i>Memorandum for Selected</i> <i>United States Attorneys</i> , Oct. 19, 2009	3
R. Stern, E. Gressman, S. Shapiro, & K. Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (8th ed. 2002)	15
